REGULAR SESSION
JUNE 10, 2024
The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday June 10, 2024. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins,
Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for June 3, 2024. All
voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly Maintenance Activity Report.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the monthly
Veteran’s Affairs Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CANVASS JUNE 4 PRIMARY ELECTION: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the
Canvass for the June 4 Primary Election as follows:

We, the undersigned members of the County Board of Canvassers, hereby certify the following to
be true and correct abstract of the votes cast in this county, at the 2024 Primary Election held on
Tuesday, June 04, 2024, as shown by the tally lists returned from the several election precincts.
United States Representative District 3

Republican:

Zach Nunn Received Nine Hundred and Forty-nine (949) votes
Scattering Received Thirteen (13) votes

Total Nine Hundred and Sixty-Two (962) votes
Democratic:

Lanon Baccam Received One Hundred and Thiry-Nine (139) votes
Melissa Vine  Received Forty (40) votes

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total One Hundred and Seventy-Nine (179) votes
Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

State Senator District 12

Republican:

Amy Sinclair Received One Hundred and Forty-Two (142) votes
Scattering Received One (1) votes

Total One Hundred and Forty-Three (143) votes
Democratic:

Nicole Loew Received Thirteen (13) votes

Scattering  Received Zero (0) votes

Total Thirteen (13) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

State Representative District 17

Republican:

Devon Wood Received Seven Hundred and Sixty-Eight (768) votes
Scattering Received Seven (7) votes

Total Seven Hundred and Seventy-Five (775) votes
Democratic:

Scattering Received Seventeen (17) votes

Total Seventeen (17) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes
Total Zero (0) votes



State Representative District 23

Republican:

Ray Bubba Sorensen Received One Hundred and Fifty-Four (154) votes
Scattering Received Three (30) votes

Total One Hundred and Fifty-Seven (157) votes
Democratic:

Karen Varley Received Twelve (12) votes

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Twelve (12) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

County Board of Supervisors

Republican:

Dennis J Brown  Received Five Hundred and Ninety-Eight (598) votes
Rick Friday Received Eight Hundred and Fifty-Four (854) votes
Bill Oetken Received One Hundred and Seventy-Nine (179) votes
Tom Spencer  Received Three Hundred and Eight-Six (386) votes
Total Two Thousand and Twenty-One (2,021) votes

We therefore declare:

Dennis J Brown to be duly nominated for the office of County Board of Supervisors — Rep
Rick Friday to be duly nominated for the office of County Board of Supervisors — Rep
Democratic:

Scattering Received Twenty-Seven (27) votes

Rick Friday Received Eighteen (18) votes

Tom Spencer Received Twelve (12) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

County Auditor

Republican:

Sandy Hysell Received One Thousand and Thirteen (1,013) votes
Scattering Received Six (6) votes

Total One Thousand and Nineteen (1,019) votes

We therefore declare:

Sandy Hysell to be duly nominated for the office of County Auditor — Rep
Democratic:

Scattering Received Seven (7) votes

Sandy Hysell Received Ten (10) votes

Total Seventeen (17) votes
Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes
Total Zero (0) votes

County Sheriff

Republican:

Brian Bolton Received One Thousand and Thirty-Three (1,033) votes
Scattering Received Fifteen (15) votes

Total One Thousand and Forty-Eight (1,048) votes

We therefore declare:

Brian Bolton to be duly nominated for the office of County Sheriff — Rep.
Democratic:

Scattering Received Ten (10) votes

Brian Bolton Received Fourteen (14) votes

Total Twenty-Four (24) votes
Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes
Total Zero (0) votes

Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Hopkins aye, motion carried.



CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #153046 - Claim #153193 of a

grand total of $469009.85 as follows:

ABILDTRUP, DAVID N

ACCESS ELEVATOR & LIFTS INC
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING

ACCESS SYSTEMS

ADVANCED AG SEED LLC

AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE

AKIN BUILDING CENTER

ALLEN, PHYLLIS F

ALLIANT ENERGY

BARTLETT ELECTRIC

BM SALES

BOMGAARS

BOONE, DARIUS

BOONE, ELANE

CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC
CARTER, DENNIS

CARTER, ILENE

CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER
CENTURY LINK

CHAMBERLAIN, MARY

CHAT MOBILITY

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2

CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY

CITY OF AFTON

CLEAR, GARY E

CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA

DENTON, ROSALIE

DILLINGER, JANICE M

DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE

ECHO GROUP INC

ELECTRONIC SERVICES SYSTEM
ESLINGER, AIMES

FARGO, ORVILLE J

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP

FINLEY, STEPHANI

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FRANKS SERVICE/EIGHME, FRANKLIN
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD
GELHAYE, GARY

GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES LLC
GRAPHIC DISPLAYS

GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES
HAWKS, NANCY

HAWKS, THOMAS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HOPKINS, JUDY

HOUSBY MACK INC

HYSELL, RYLEY

HYSELL, SANDY

IMWCA

IOWA NATURAL HERITAGE FOUNDATION
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE

IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR
JOHANSEN PLUMBING & HEATING
JONES, KAREN

KELLY, LORETTA

KELLYS FLOWERS

KEUL ELECTRIC LLC/KEUL, JOSHUA
L.J. ROTH RESTORATION SERVICE

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:05AM.

194.23
395.00
1,637.90
1,801.97
2,330.40
1,392.49
338.40
279.71
2,531.76
1,309.80
250.00
400.60
285.68
68.80
22,808.66
176.00
44.00
16,518.00
114.93
292.44
50.00
1,391.26
299.14
63.61
264.24
155.53
1,168.89
137.45
204.00
192.50
50.00
52.16
2,040.78
45.00
228.00
1,147.23
247.52
26.28
2,831.98
2,828.60
8.73
376.87
320.00
165.00
87,138.18
42.00
210.00
21.50
201.38
305.17
45.00
79.06
311.00
100.00
123.00
72.87
6,580.00
549.00
4,330.88
120.00
46.26
219.30
200.00
378.24
50,078.18

LOCKARD, KATHLEEN
LOOMIS, CONNIE

LOOMIS, TERRY

LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC
MASTERCARD/ISSB
MEDIACOM

METRO WASTE AUTHORITY

MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP

MILLER, CAROLYN

MILLER, ELEANOR

MILLER, PAUL

MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP
MOORE, ANN

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY LLC

MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO
NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC
NEW COOPERATIVE INC.

NEW HORIZONS-FAMILY ENHANCEMENT CTR

NORMAN, DEBBIE

NORMAN, JAMES

NORTH RISK PARTNERS
NOSEKABEL, LORI

O'DANIELS, PHYLLIS

ODEN ENTERPRISES INC
OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE
OWENS KING COMPANY

PAUP ROOFING LLC

PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE
PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY
RITCHIE, MARSHALL

RJS PLUMBING & HEATING INC
ROGERS, JANICE

ROLLINGS, SANDY
RUETERS/RUETER & ZENOR CO
RUTLEDGE, DEBRA

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC
SCHULDT, KATLYNN
SCROGGIE, BONNIE

SCS ENGINEERS

SEDLMAYR, BRENDA
SEDLMAYR, MARK

SERVICE TECHS INC

SIMON WELDING, INC.

SIRWA

STAPLES

TEUTSCH, CHARLES
THATCHER, CARLV

THE RAILROAD YARD INC

TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND
UNITY LAW + MEDIATION PLC
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
US CELLULAR

VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES
VISA/ISSB

WALLACE, BETTY

WILLETT FARMS TRUCKING INC
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

213.80
219.00
222.00
4,774.08
2,856.85
686.75
62,152.97
2,079.14
198.00
207.00
207.00
41.26
27.50
500.00
1,865.65
3,609.87
1,400.52
3,484.00
104.50
187.00
1,320.00
145.40
184.25
52,181.80
10,835.56
10.80
650.00
497.75
1,500.00
494.20
177.44
165.00
1,850.00
228.00
197.44
1,410.17
289.76
41.80
7,139.01
15,730.00
23.00
14.25
4,600.00
227.06
213.66
368.14
356.84
100.00
418.83
210.00
60.00
57,000.00
228.65
1,350.00
1,966.56
132.00
66.06
223.23
250.00
1,873.34
180.00
162.40
224.00
60.00



BY:

DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



