REGULAR SESSION

JUNE 10, 2024

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday June 10, 2024. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins, Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for June 3, 2024. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly Maintenance Activity Report.

VETERAN'S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the monthly Veteran's Affairs Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CANVASS JUNE 4 PRIMARY ELECTION: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the Canvass for the June 4 Primary Election as follows:

We, the undersigned members of the County Board of Canvassers, hereby certify the following to be true and correct abstract of the votes cast in this county, at the 2024 Primary Election held on Tuesday, June 04, 2024, as shown by the tally lists returned from the several election precincts.

United States Representative District 3

Republican:

Zach Nunn Received Nine Hundred and Forty-nine (949) votes

Scattering Received Thirteen (13) votes

Total Nine Hundred and Sixty-Two (962) votes

Democratic:

Lanon Baccam Received One Hundred and Thiry-Nine (139) votes

Melissa Vine Received Forty (40) votes Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total One Hundred and Seventy-Nine (179) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes **State Senator District 12**

Republican:

Amy Sinclair Received One Hundred and Forty-Two (142) votes

Scattering Received One (1) votes

Total One Hundred and Forty-Three (143) votes

Democratic:

Nicole Loew Received Thirteen (13) votes
Scattering Received Zero (0) votes
Total Thirteen (13) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

State Representative District 17

Republican:

Devon Wood Received Seven Hundred and Sixty-Eight (768) votes

Scattering Received Seven (7) votes

Total Seven Hundred and Seventy-Five (775) votes

Democratic:

Scattering Received Seventeen (17) votes

Total Seventeen (17) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

State Representative District 23

Republican:

Ray Bubba Sorensen Received One Hundred and Fifty-Four (154) votes

Scattering Received Three (30) votes

Total One Hundred and Fifty-Seven (157) votes

Democratic:

Karen Varley Received Twelve (12) votes Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Twelve (12) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

County Board of Supervisors

Republican:

Dennis J Brown
Received Five Hundred and Ninety-Eight (598) votes
Rick Friday
Received Eight Hundred and Fifty-Four (854) votes
Received One Hundred and Seventy-Nine (179) votes
Tom Spencer
Received Three Hundred and Eight-Six (386) votes
Two Thousand and Twenty-One (2,021) votes

We therefore declare:

Dennis J Brown to be duly nominated for the office of County Board of Supervisors – Rep Rick Friday to be duly nominated for the office of County Board of Supervisors – Rep

Democratic:

Scattering Received Twenty-Seven (27) votes
Rick Friday Received Eighteen (18) votes
Tom Spencer Received Twelve (12) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

County Auditor Republican:

Sandy Hysell Received One Thousand and Thirteen (1,013) votes

Scattering Received Six (6) votes

Total One Thousand and Nineteen (1,019) votes

We therefore declare:

Sandy Hysell to be duly nominated for the office of County Auditor - Rep

Democratic:

Scattering Received Seven (7) votes
Sandy Hysell Received Ten (10) votes
Total Seventeen (17) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

County Sheriff Republican:

Brian Bolton Received One Thousand and Thirty-Three (1,033) votes

Scattering Received Fifteen (15) votes

Total One Thousand and Forty-Eight (1,048) votes

We therefore declare:

Brian Bolton to be duly nominated for the office of County Sheriff – Rep.

Democratic:

Scattering Received Ten (10) votes
Brian Bolton Received Fourteen (14) votes

Total Twenty-Four (24) votes

Libertarian:

Scattering Received Zero (0) votes

Total Zero (0) votes

Roll call vote: Brown aye, Friday aye, Hopkins aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve Claim #153046 - Claim #153193 of a grand total of \$469009.85 as follows:

grand total of \$469009.85 as follows:			
ABILDTRUP, DAVID N	194.23	LOCKARD, KATHLEEN	213.80
ACCESS ELEVATOR & LIFTS INC	395.00	LOOMIS, CONNIE	219.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,637.90	LOOMIS, TERRY	222.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,801.97	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC	4,774.08
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC	2,330.40	MASTERCARD/ISSB	2,856.85
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	1,392.49	MEDIACOM	686.75
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	338.40	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	62,152.97
ALLEN, PHYLLIS F	279.71	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	2,079.14
ALLIANT ENERGY	2,531.76	MILLER, CAROLYN	198.00
BARTLETT ELECTRIC	1,309.80	MILLER, ELEANOR	207.00
BM SALES	250.00	MILLER, PAUL	207.00
BOMGAARS	400.60	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP	41.26
BOONE, DARIUS	285.68	MOORE, ANN	27.50
BOONE, ELANE	68.80	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY LLC	500.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	22,808.66	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	1,865.65
CARTER, HENE	176.00	NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC	3,609.87
CARTER, ILENE	44.00	NEW COOPERATIVE INC.	1,400.52
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	16,518.00	NEW HORIZONS-FAMILY ENHANCEMENT CTR	3,484.00
CENTURY LINK	114.93	NORMAN, DEBBIE	104.50
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	292.44	NORMAN, JAMES	187.00
CHAT MOBILITY	50.00	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,320.00
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	1,391.26	NOSEKABEL, LORI	145.40
CITY OF AFTON	299.14 63.61	O'DANIELS, PHYLLIS ODEN ENTERPRISES INC	184.25
CITY OF AFTON	264.24	OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE	52,181.80
CLEAR, GARY E CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	155.53	OWENS KING COMPANY	10,835.56 10.80
CRESTON MUNICIPAL OTILITIES CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	1,168.89		
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	137.45	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERVICE	650.00 497.75
DENTON, ROSALIE	204.00	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES LLC	1,500.00
DILLINGER, JANICE M	192.50	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	494.20
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	50.00	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	177.44
ECHO GROUP INC	52.16	RITCHIE, MARSHALL	165.00
ELECTRONIC SERVICES SYSTEM	2,040.78	RJS PLUMBING & HEATING INC	1,850.00
ESLINGER, AIMES	45.00	ROGERS, JANICE	228.00
FARGO, ORVILLE J		ROLLINGS, SANDY	197.44
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	1,147.23		1,410.17
FINLEY, STEPHANI	247.52	•	289.76
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	26.28	SCC NETWORKS	41.80
FRANKS SERVICE/EIGHME, FRANKLIN	2,831.98		7,139.01
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	2,828.60		15,730.00
GELHAYE, GARY	8.73	SCHULDT, KATLYNN	23.00
GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES LLC	376.87	SCROGGIE, BONNIE	14.25
GRAPHIC DISPLAYS	320.00	SCS ENGINEERS	4,600.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN	165.00	SEDLMAYR, BRENDA	227.06
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES	87,138.18		213.66
HAWKS, NANCY	42.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	368.14
HAWKS, THOMAS	210.00	SIMON WELDING, INC.	356.84
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	21.50	SIRWA	100.00
HOPKINS, JUDY	201.38	STAPLES	418.83
HOUSBY MACK INC	305.17	TEUTSCH, CHARLES	210.00
HYSELL, RYLEY	45.00	THATCHER, CARL V	60.00
HYSELL, SANDY	79.06	THE RAILROAD YARD INC	57,000.00
IMWCA	311.00	TRUE VALUE	228.65
IOWA NATURAL HERITAGE FOUNDATION	100.00	UNION COUNTY EMA	1,350.00
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	123.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	1,966.56
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	72.87	UNITY LAW + MEDIATION PLC	132.00
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES	6,580.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	66.06
J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC	549.00	US CELLULAR	223.23
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	4,330.88	VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES	250.00
JOHANSEN PLUMBING & HEATING	120.00	VISA/ISSB	1,873.34
JONES, KAREN	46.26	WALLACE, BETTY	180.00
KELLY, LORETTA	219.30	WILLETT FARMS TRUCKING INC	162.40
KELLYS FLOWERS	200.00	WINDSTREAM	224.00
KEUL ELECTRIC LLC/KEUL, JOSHUA	378.24	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	60.00
L.J. ROTH RESTORATION SERVICE	50,078.18		

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:05AM.

BY:	ATTEST:
DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR